TO: Mayor via City Secretary REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION

SUBJECT: Contract Award for Wastewater System/Substitute Service Support — Page Agenda ltem #
Beverly, Fugate. 1of 2

WBS No. R-002015-0020-4

FROM: (Department or other point of origin): Origination Date: Agenda Date:
Department of Public Works and Engineering

Council District affected:

@tor s Stgnature
caH Hem-

Da }eA Rudlck, PE.

ional information contact: Date and identification of prior authorizing
b Council action:

: 1> Phone: (832) 395-2326
SethrorAssustant Director S22/l L

RECOMMENDATION: (Summary)
Accept low bid, award construction Contract and appropriate funds.

Amount and Source of Funding: .
$363,300.00 Water and Sewer System Consolidated Construction Fund No. 8500/5;5@*{; *é} R,

PROJECT NOTICE/JUSTIFICATION: This project is part of the Neighborhood Back Lot Wastewater Substitute Service
Program and is required to provide relocation of sanitary sewer service lines from back lots to front lots.

DESCRIPTION/SCOPE: This project consists of the relocation of sanitary sewer lines for 72 properties. The relocations
include the abandonment of sanitary sewer service lines to the back lot sewer mains and the connection of new
sanitary sewer service lines to sewer mains within the street right-of-way. The Contract duration for this projectis 270
calendar days. This project was designed by Infrastructure Associates, Inc.

LOCATION: The projectis located in three areas. The first area is generally bounded by East 7 ' Street on the north,
East 6 2 Street on the south, Studewood Street on the east and Oxford Street on the west. The second area is
generally bounded by Algregg Street on the north, Fugate Street on the south, Julian Street on the east and Michaux
Street on the west. The third area is generally bounded by White Oak Bayou on the north, Cottage Street on the south,
Trimble Street on the east and Karnes Street on the west. The project is located in Key Map Grids 453X, 453Y and

493A.

BIDS: This project was advertised for bidding on April 1, 2016. Bids were received on April 28, 2016. The six (6) bids
are as follows:

LTS No. 15952 CUIC ID #20RCM49

Finance Department: Other Authorization: OthepAuthorization: /

Jun Chang, P.E., % Deputy Director | Carol gﬂeh‘gﬁ%d%(c
Public Utilities Division) Interim Deputy Director
Engineering and Construction Division

REV. 106



Date Subject: Contract Award for Wastewater System/Substitute | Originator's Page
Service Support — Beverly; Fugate; ~Initials 20f2
WBS No. R-002015-0020-4. e
Bidder Bid Amount
1. Texas Pride Utilities, LLC $319,850.00
2. T Construction, LLC $323,965.00
3. DG Medina Construction, LLC $334,398.00
4. Grava, LLC $338,514.65
5. Reliance Construction Services, L.P. $357,742.00
6. Horse Shoe Construction, Inc. $664,276.00

AWARD: lItis recommended that this construction contract be awarded to Texas Pride Utilities, LLC with a low bid of
$319,850.00 and that Addendum Number 1 be made a part of this Contract.

PROJECT COST: The total cost of this project is $363,300.00 to be appropriated as follows:

. Bid Amount $319,850.00
. Contingencies $ 15,992.50
. Engineering and Testing Services $ 5,000.00
. CIP Cost Recovery $ 22,457.50

Engineering and Testing Services will be provided by Geoscience Engineering and Testing, Inc. under a previously
approved contract.

HIRE HOUSTON FIRST:
The proposed contract requires compliance with the City’s ‘Hire Houston First’ (HHF) ordinance that promotes

economic opportunity for Houston business and supports job creation. In this case Texas Pride Utilities, LLC is a
designated HHF company, but they were the successful awardee without application of the HHF preference.

PAY OR PLAY PROGRAM:
The proposed contract requires compliance with the City’s ‘Pay or Play’ ordinance regarding health benefits for

employees of City contractors. In this case, the Contractor has elected to pay into the Contractor Responsibility Fund
in compliance with City policy.

M/WSBE PARTICIPATION:
No City M/WSBE participation goal is established for this project as the contract does not exceed the threshold of

$1,000,000.00 required for a goal oriented contract per Section 15-82 of the Code of Ordinances.

All known rights-of-way, easements and/or right-of-entry required for the project have been acquired.

e ILE Qe
DAR:CEH:RK:EN:IMR:RCM:ack

c: File No. R-002015-0020-4

REV. 308




